APPENDIX A — Unadopted Minutes August 18, 2010 AGENDA ITEM 10.(b)

MEETING DATE August 18, 2010

CORRECTIONS

SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

TO: Members of the Governing Board
SUBJECT: CONSENT CALENDAR - HUMAN RESOURCES

REQUESTED ACTION: APPROVAL

EMPLOYMENT 2009-2010

Short-term/Temporary/Substitute

Amount/
Name Assignment Dates Hourly Rate
Corrine Kirkbride Math Instructor, BSI Proposal 7/1/09 - 6/30/10 $ 60.80

Implementation Basic Skills Initiative

EMPLOYMENT 2010-2011

Reqular Assignment

Name Assignment Effective
Robert Brown Custodian 8/23/10

Operating Engineers, Stationary
Engineers, Local 39, Range 8

Deborah Meyer Custodian 8/23/10
Operating Engineers, Stationary
Engineers, Local 39, Range 8

Range 8 = $30,097.08 - $37,439.26

Steven Ercole Grounds Maintenance Technician ~ 8/23/10
Operating Engineers, Stationary
Engineers, Local 39, Range 10

Vincent Rivera Grounds Maintenance Technician ~ 8/23/10
Operating Engineers, Stationary
Engineers, Local 39, Range 10

Range 10 = $32,880.16 - $40,808.76

Karen H. Ulrich
Director of Human Resources JOWEL C. LAGUERRE, Ph.D.
Superintendent/President

August 6, 2010 August 6, 2010
Date Submitted Date Approved
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Regular Assignment (Continued)

Name Assignment Effective
PULLED

| : : : " | pocition is filled.

Racntirecas
LIANZ"AYJ \*AvTe]

Lucia Robles Interim Dean, Business & Career 8/42/10- 8/19/30 — 6/30/11
Technical Education

. = mEEr Aeronautics Instructor oo eng
Michelle Duleck One-Year Temporary Replacement 8/16/10 — until position filled

Change in Assignment

Name Assignment Effective

Fawziya Abdullah From Student Services Assistant 1,  9/1/10 Annual Increase of $2,471.04
Financial Aid To Assessment
Center Specialist

David Froehlich From Director of Facilities 8/1/10 — 12/31/10
Additional 5% to current salary

To Director of Facilities and

supervises Graphic Arts and

College Police

Steven Springer From DSP Counselor 8/19/10  No Change in Salary
To Counselor
Thomas Trujillo From Bookstore Assistant/Shipping 9/1/10 — until position is filled.
& Receiving (CSEA) Moved to Step 4 - $57,889

To Interim Bookstore Supervisor (ALG)

Short-term/Temporary/Substitute

Marianne Flatland Counselor 7/1/10 - 6/30/11
John Frisch Athletic Trainer 8/19/10 — 6/30/11

64.71
18.00

Amount/
Name Assignment Dates Hourly Rate
Connie Adams Admin. Asst. I, Academic Senate  8/19/10 — 10/19/10 $ 15.26
Jim Anderson Counselor 7/1/10 - 6/30/11 $ 6471
Angela Apostal DSP Counselor 7/1/10 - 6/30/11 $ 6471
Robin Arie-Donch ~ Counselor 7/1/10 - 6/30/11 $ 6471
Alison Aubert Athletic Trainer 8/19/10 - 6/30/11 $ 40580T
Betty Austin Athletic Assistant 11 8/19/10 - 6/30/11 $ 31640T
Nick Cittadino Counselor 7/1/10 - 6/30/11 $ 6471
Sarah Donovan Math Instructor/Basic Skills 7/1/10 - 6/30/11 $ 6471

$

$
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Short-term/Temporary/Substitute

Name

Amy Gaylor

Jenny Gonzalez
Mary Gumlia

Susan Hoff

Richard Hornfischer
Corrine Kirkbride

Marc Lancet
Carol Lilleberg
Joylyn Manago

Diane Mayers
Marcie McDaniels
Sam McKinney
Carmen McNeil
Erma Moreno
Jocelyn Mouton

Michiyo Nishioka
Barbara Pavao
Brianda Pereira
Gina Ridesi

Candace Roe

Sonia Ryan

Abla
Saah-Christensen

Kamber Sta. Maria

Steven Springer

Scott Stover

Ella Tolliver

Brenda Tucker
John Urrutia

Erika Van der Gaag
Joan Wallace
Leona Wallace
Mara Winchell

Assignment

Counselor
Extended Campus Assistant
Counselor

Dates

7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/12/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11

Computer Lab Assistant, Contract Ed 10/1/10 — 11/30/10

College Police Officer
Math Instructor, BSI Proposal

Implementation Basic Skills Initiative

Guest Speaker, Humanities 1
Counselor

Student Services Assistant Il
Financial Aid

Umoja

Counselor

PE/Athletics Assistant
Counselor

Counselor

Counselor

Umoja Program Scholars
Counselor, CalWORKSs
Substitute Cosmetology Lab Tech
Counselor

Office Assistant, Financial Aid
Office Assistant, EOPS
(Correction of Assignment not
Financial Aid)

Counselor

DSP Counselor

Counselor

Counselor

Counselor

Counselor

Assistant Athletic Director
Counselor

Umoja Program Scholars
Counselor

Instructor, Contract Ed
Office Assistant, Financial Aid
Counselor

Counselor

Tutoring Center Specialist Substitute

7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11

8/19/10 - 5/25/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
8/5/10 — 6/30/11

7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
8/19/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
8/5/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
8/3/10 — 9/30/10
7/12/10 — 12/19/10

7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11

7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
8/1/10 — 12/31/10
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
10/1/10 - 11/30/10
8/11/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
7/1/10 - 6/30/11
8/13/10 — until
position is filled

Amount/
Hourly Rate

hH BB PP AR P & H BH &h hHH BB PR

O OB PP PR H R P B B

64.71
19.84
64.71
15.91
18.78
60.80

64.71
64.71
15.91

14.61
64.71
35.310T
60.80
67.21
64.71
64.71
64.71
16.65
64.71
9.60
9.60

64.71
64.71
60.80

64.71
49.04
64.71

1,000.00 mo

67.21
67.21
64.71
64.71

9.60
60.80
64.71
17.40
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Independent Contractors

Name

Diablo Water
District

Professional Experts

Name
Elizabeth Atwater

Debbie Barlow

Zwanda Cook

Christopher Cronin

Timothy Griffin

Judith Larrabee
Netirza Levine
Shandra Luckey
Stephanie O’Neill

Lisa Quinterro

Assignment

Dates

Deborah Mann, Responsible Manager

Identify instructor/trainer; develop
curriculum; develop and identify
course materials; develop and grade
course exams; deliver 32 hours of
instruction; and evaluate students.

Assignment

Art Model, Art 4/5
Accompanist
Accompanist
Accompanist
Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5

Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5

Real Time Captioner

Sign Language Interpreter

Art Model, Art 4/5

Sign Language Interpreter

Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5

8/12/10 — 9/30/10

Dates

10/18/10 - 11/18/10
8/20/10 — 10/5/10
10/12/10 - 12/7/10
12/14/10 - 12/19/10
10/20/10

8/30/10

9/13/10 — 9/29/10
10/11/10 - 11/1/10

9/20/10
10/25/10

8/19/10 - 6/30/11
8/19/10 - 6/30/11
9/27/10

8/19/10 - 6/30/11
8/20/10 - 9/8/10
8/25/10

10/6/10
11/3/10

Amount

Workforce and Economic Development/Contract Education

$ 2,136.32

80.00
600.00
675.00
225.00

80.00

80.00
160.00
160.00

80.00
80.00

50.00 hour
30.00 hour
80.00
45.00 hour
160.00
80.00

80.00
80.00
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Professional Experts (Continued)

Name

Rachael Staudt

Barbara Tooma

Assignment

Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5

Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5
Art Model, Art 4/5

Foster & Kinship Care Education

Greg Begin

Present, Teen Issues

Sherry Currie-Proctor Co-present, PRIDE pre-service for

Deborah Davis

Erica Dumin

Peggy Hoover

Nancy Pewitt

Kerry Pilley

D. MaryAnn Turley

Foster & Adoptive Parents

Present, Special Needs Infants and
Toddlers

Co-present & Support, Kinship
Support & Information

Co-present, PRIDE, pre-service for
Foster & Adoptive Parents,
Co-present, Life Books and
Co-present, Family Night:
Controlling Anger

Co-present & Support, Kinship
Support & Information

Present, School Issues

Co-present, PRIDE pre-service for
Foster & Adoptive Parents and
Co-present & Support, Kinship
Support & Information

Dates
8/23/10
10/4/10
11/8/10
9/1/10

9/15/10 - 9/22/10
10/11/10 - 10/27/10

9/21/10

9/13/10 - 9/27/10

9/1/10 - 9/3/10

9/1/10 - 9/29/10

9/9/10 — 9/30/10

9/8/10

9/7/10

9/1/10 - 9/30/10

Amount

$ 80.00

$ 80.00
80.00
80.00

$
$
$ 160.00
$ 160.00

$ 250.00
$ 540.00
$ 500.00
$ 540.00

$ 1,080.00

$ 360.00

$ 180.00

$ 1,260.00
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GRATUITOUS SERVICE
Name Assignment Division/Department
Fred Butler Assist disabled students in Adapted PE/Athletics
PE Weight Training classes.
Tim Farber MESA Tutor MESA Center
Georgine Koot Assist disabled students in Adapted PE/Athletics
PE Weight Training classes.
Vaneet Loomba Tutoring & general office help MESA Center
Kiran Singh MESA Peer Advisor MESA Center
RESIGNATIONS
Name Assignment Effective
Lori Converse Children’s Program Specialist 8/13/10
Thomas Mitchell Aeronautics Instructor 6/30/10

PULL THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
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