SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

TO:	Members of the Governing Board
SUBJECT:	CONSENT CALENDAR – HUMAN RESOURCES
REQUESTED ACTION:	APPROVAL

EMPLOYMENT 2009-2010

Short-term/Temporary/Substitute

Name	Assignment	Dates	ount/ urly Rate
Corrine Kirkbride	Math Instructor, BSI Proposal Implementation Basic Skills Initiativ	7/1/09 - 6/30/10	\$ 60.80
<u>Regular Assignment</u>	EMPLOYMENT 2	<u>010-2011</u>	
<u>Name</u>	Assignment	Effective	
Robert Brown	Custodian Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers, Local 39, Range 8	8/23/10	
Deborah Meyer Range 8 = \$30,097.08	Custodian Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers, Local 39, Range 8 - \$37,439.26	8/23/10	
	~		

Steven Ercole	Grounds Maintenance Technician Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers, Local 39, Range 10	8/23/10
Vincent Rivera	Grounds Maintenance Technician Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers, Local 39, Range 10	8/23/10

Range 10 = \$32,880.16 - \$40,808.76

Karen H. Ulrich

Director of Human Resources

JOWEL C. LAGUERRE, Ph.D. Superintendent/President

August 6, 2010

Date Submitted

August 6, 2010

Date Approved

Regular Assignment (Continued)

Name DULLED	<u>Assignment</u>	Effective
PULLED Robin Mattocks	Assistant Director of Human Resources	<u>-9/1/10 until position is filled.</u>
Lucia Robles	Interim Dean, Business & Career Technical Education	8/12/10- 8/19/30 – 6/30/11
To be announced Michelle Duleck	Aeronautics Instructor One-Year Temporary Replacement	To be determined <mark>8/16/10 – until position filled</mark>
Change in Assignme	ent	
<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Effective
Fawziya Abdullah	From Student Services Assistant II, Financial Aid To Assessment Center Specialist	9/1/10 Annual Increase of \$2,471.04
David Froehlich Additional 5% to curr	From Director of Facilities rent salary To Director of Facilities and supervises Graphic Arts and College Police	8/1/10 - 12/31/10
Steven Springer	From DSP Counselor To Counselor	8/19/10 No Change in Salary
Thomas Trujillo	From Bookstore Assistant/Shipping & Receiving (CSEA) To Interim Bookstore Supervisor (Al	Moved to Step 4 - \$57,889
Short-term/Tempor	ary/Substitute	

Short-term/Temporary/Substitute

Name	Assignment	<u>Dates</u>	nount/ purly Rate
Connie Adams	Admin. Asst. I, Academic Senate	8/19/10 - 10/19/10	\$ 15.26
Jim Anderson	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 64.71
Angela Apostal	DSP Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 64.71
Robin Arie-Donch	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 64.71
Alison Aubert	Athletic Trainer	8/19/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 40.58 OT
Betty Austin	Athletic Assistant II	8/19/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 31.64 OT
Nick Cittadino	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 64.71
Sarah Donovan	Math Instructor/Basic Skills	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 64.71
Marianne Flatland	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 64.71
John Frisch	Athletic Trainer	8/19/10 - 6/30/11	\$ 18.00

Short-term/Temporary/Substitute

Short-term/ Tempor	ary/Substitute			
<u>Name</u>	Assignment	Dates		<u>iount/</u> urly Rate
Amy Gaylor	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Jenny Gonzalez	Extended Campus Assistant	7/12/10 - 6/30/11	\$	19.84
Mary Gumlia	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Susan Hoff	Computer Lab Assistant, Contract Ed		\$	15.91
Richard Hornfischer	College Police Officer	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	18.78
Corrine Kirkbride	Math Instructor, BSI Proposal	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	60.80
	Implementation Basic Skills Initiative			
Marc Lancet	Guest Speaker, Humanities 1	8/19/10 - 5/25/11	\$	64.71
Carol Lilleberg	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Joylyn Manago	Student Services Assistant II	8/5/10 - 6/30/11	\$	15.91
	Financial Aid			
Diane Mayers	Umoja	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	14.61
Marcie McDaniels	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Sam McKinney	PE/Athletics Assistant	8/19/10 - 6/30/11	\$	35.31 OT
Carmen McNeil	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	60.80
Erma Moreno	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	67.21
Jocelyn Mouton	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
5	Umoja Program Scholars	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
	Counselor, CalWORKs	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Michiyo Nishioka	Substitute Cosmetology Lab Tech	8/5/10 - 6/30/11	\$	16.65
Barbara Pavao	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Brianda Pereira	Office Assistant, Financial Aid	8/3/10 - 9/30/10	\$	9.60
Gina Ridesi	Office Assistant, EOPS	7/12/10 - 12/19/10	\$	9.60
	(Correction of Assignment not			
	Financial Aid)			
Candace Roe	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
	DSP Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Sonia Ryan	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	60.80
Abla				
Saah-Christensen	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Kamber Sta. Maria	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	49.04
Steven Springer	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Scott Stover	Assistant Athletic Director	8/1/10 - 12/31/10	\$1	,000.00 mo
Ella Tolliver	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	67.21
	Umoja Program Scholars	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	67.21
Brenda Tucker	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
John Urrutia	Instructor, Contract Ed	10/1/10 - 11/30/10	\$	64.71
Erika Van der Gaag	Office Assistant, Financial Aid	8/11/10 - 6/30/11	\$	9.60
Joan Wallace	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	60.80
Leona Wallace	Counselor	7/1/10 - 6/30/11	\$	64.71
Mara Winchell	Tutoring Center Specialist Substitute	8/13/10 – until	\$	17.40
	-	position is filled		

Independent Contractors

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<u>Dates</u>	<u>Amount</u>
	Workforce and Economic Developm <u>Deborah Mann, Respons</u> i		on
Diablo Water District	Identify instructor/trainer; develop curriculum; develop and identify course materials; develop and grade course exams; deliver 32 hours of instruction; and evaluate students.	8/12/10 – 9/30/10	\$ 2,136.32

Professional Experts

Name	Assignment	Dates	A	<u>nount</u>
Elizabeth Atwater	Art Model, Art 4/5	10/18/10 - 11/18/10	\$	80.00
Debbie Barlow	Accompanist Accompanist	8/20/10 - 10/5/10 10/12/10 - 12/7/10	\$ \$	600.00 675.00
	Accompanist	12/14/10 - 12/19/10	\$	225.00
Zwanda Cook	Art Model, Art 4/5	10/20/10	\$	80.00
Christopher Cronin	Art Model, Art 4/5	8/30/10	\$	80.00
	Art Model, Art 4/5	9/13/10 - 9/29/10	\$	160.00
	Art Model, Art 4/5	10/11/10 - 11/1/10	\$	160.00
Timothy Griffin	Art Model, Art 4/5	9/20/10	\$	80.00
	Art Model, Art 4/5	10/25/10	\$	80.00
Judith Larrabee	Real Time Captioner	8/19/10 - 6/30/11	\$	50.00 hour
Netirza Levine	Sign Language Interpreter	8/19/10 - 6/30/11	\$	30.00 hour
Shandra Luckey	Art Model, Art 4/5	9/27/10	\$	80.00
Stephanie O'Neill	Sign Language Interpreter	8/19/10 - 6/30/11	\$	45.00 hour
Lisa Quinterro	Art Model, Art 4/5	8/20/10 - 9/8/10	\$	160.00
	Art Model, Art 4/5	8/25/10	\$	80.00
	Art Model, Art 4/5	10/6/10	\$	80.00
	Art Model, Art 4/5	11/3/10	\$	80.00

Professional Experts (Continued)

<u>Name</u>	Assignment	Dates	Amount
Rachael Staudt	Art Model, Art 4/5 Art Model, Art 4/5 Art Model, Art 4/5	8/23/10 10/4/10 11/8/10	\$ 80.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 80.00
Barbara Tooma	Art Model, Art 4/5 Art Model, Art 4/5 Art Model, Art 4/5	9/1/10 9/15/10 – 9/22/10 10/11/10 – 10/27/10	\$ 80.00 \$ 160.00 \$ 160.00
Foster & Kinship Car	e Education		
Greg Begin	Present, Teen Issues	9/21/10	\$ 250.00
Sherry Currie-Proctor	Co-present, PRIDE pre-service for Foster & Adoptive Parents	9/13/10 - 9/27/10	\$ 540.00
Deborah Davis	Present, Special Needs Infants and Toddlers	9/1/10 - 9/3/10	\$ 500.00
Erica Dumin	Co-present & Support, Kinship Support & Information	9/1/10 - 9/29/10	\$ 540.00
Peggy Hoover	Co-present, PRIDE, pre-service for Foster & Adoptive Parents, Co-present, Life Books and Co-present, Family Night: Controlling Anger	9/9/10 - 9/30/10	\$ 1,080.00
Nancy Pewitt	Co-present & Support, Kinship Support & Information	9/8/10	\$ 360.00
Kerry Pilley	Present, School Issues	9/7/10	\$ 180.00
D. MaryAnn Turley	Co-present, PRIDE pre-service for Foster & Adoptive Parents and Co-present & Support, Kinship Support & Information	9/1/10 - 9/30/10	\$ 1,260.00

GRATUITOUS SERVICE

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	Division/Department
Fred Butler	Assist disabled students in Adapted PE Weight Training classes.	PE/Athletics
Tim Farber	MESA Tutor	MESA Center
Georgine Koot	Assist disabled students in Adapted PE Weight Training classes.	PE/Athletics
Vaneet Loomba	Tutoring & general office help	MESA Center
Kiran Singh	MESA Peer Advisor	MESA Center

RESIGNATIONS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<u>Effective</u>
Lori Converse	Children's Program Specialist	8/13/10
Thomas Mitchell	Aeronautics Instructor	6/30/10

PULL THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: 2010-11 WINTER AND SPRING BREAK WORK SCHEDULE

The College will be closed for Winter Break December 23, 2010 through January 2, 2011; return to work January 3, 2011 and closed for Spring Break Thursday, April 21, 2011 through Sunday, April 24, 2011; return to work April 25, 2011.

The CSEA, Chapter #211 will ratify this Side Bar Agreement on August 12, 2010.

APPROVAL OF RECLASSIFICATIONS, CSEA, CHAPTER #211

Current Position	Proposed Position	Employee(s) Name	
1. Extended Campus	Student Services	Teresa McLeod	August 19, 2010
	Generalist	- Dolores Finnerty	<u>August 19, 2010</u>
<u>— Range 10</u>		-	-
_	-		
2. Extended Campus	Student Services Assistant	Leslie Almonte	August 19, 2010
		Jenny Gonzalez	C ,
	Range 10	-John Seifert	